ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1187

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING REGULATIONS CONCERNING ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, do ordain as follows:

- **Section 1. Section** 16.10.030 of the Stanislaus County code is amended to read as follows:
- "A. Appendix H, Section H 601.0 Disposal Fields, Table H 601.9 General Disposal Field Requirements of the California Plumbing Code is superseded by the general disposal field requirements set forth in the document titled 'Guidance to the Construction and Operation of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems,' and amendments and revisions thereto adopted by and on file with the Department of Environmental Resources.
- "B. Appendix H, Table H 101.8 Location of Sewage Disposal System of the California Plumbing Code is superseded by the minimum horizontal setbacks set forth in the document titled 'Guidance to the Construction and Operation of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems,' and amendments and revisions thereto adopted by and on file with the Department of Environmental Resources."
- **Section 2.** Section 20.56.170 of the Stanislaus County code is amended to read as follows:

"Individual sewage disposal systems are required to be permitted by the Department of Environmental Resources, and when permitted, shall be constructed and operated in compliance with the provisions and standards set forth in the most recent version of the document titled 'Guidance to the Construction and Operation of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems' on file with the Department of Environmental Resources that is in effect on the date that a completed application for the permit is submitted to the Department of Environmental Resources."

- **Section 3.** The amendments to Section 16.10.030 and Section 20.56.170 shall become effective on May 13, 2018, and the current provisions shall remain effective until that date.
- **Section 4.** This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Olsen ,	the foregoing of	ithrow , seconded by Supervisor rdinance was passed and adopted at a regular
		e County of Stanislaus, State of California, this, 2017, by the following called vote:
AYES: Supe	rvisors: Olsen and Ch	, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartini nairman Chiesa
NOES: Supe	rvisors: None	all man onica
ABSENT: Supe	rvisors: None	Vito Com:
		Vito Chiesa, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California
ATTEST: Elizabeth A. King Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California		OF SUPERIOR
By Kolly Rod	rigios	vs cours

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John Doering COUNTY COUNSEL

Amanda DeHart

Deputy County Counsel

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

Apr 04, 2017

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

April 4th, 2017

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1187 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING REGULATIONS CONCERNING ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 16.10.030 of the Stanislaus County code is amended to

read as follows:
"A. Appendix H, Section H 601.0 Disposal Fields, Table H 601.9 General Disposal Fields, fuller from 19 General Disposi-al Field Requirements of the California Plumbing Code is superseded by the general disposal field requirements set forth in the document fittled Guidance to the Construction and Operation of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems, and amendments and revisions thereto adopted by and on file with the Department of Environmental Resources.

"B. Appendix H. Table H 101.8 Location

 Sewage Disposal System of the California Plumbing Code is superseded by the minimum horizontal setbacks set forth in the document titled Guidance to the Construction and Operation of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems, and amendments and revisions thereto adopted by and on file with the Department of Environmental Resources."
Section 2. Section 20.56.170 of the Stanislaus County code is amended to read as follows:

statistics county code is affected to read as follows:
"Individual sewage disposal systems are required to be permitted by the Department of Environmental Resources, and when permitted, shall be constructed when permined, shall be constructed and operated in compliance with the provisions and standards set forth in the most recent version of the document held Guidance to the Construction and Operation of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems on file with the Depart-ment of Environmental Resources that is in effect on the date that a completed application for the permit is submitted to the Department of Environmental

Resources."
Section 3. The amendments to Section 16.10.030 and Section 20.56.170 shall become effective on May 13, 2018, and the current provisions shall remain effective until that date.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage. sage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a

agonisms and summer in the Youts of Beet newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California. Upon motion of Supervisor Withrow, seconded by Supervisor Olsen, the fore-going ordinance was passed and adoptgoing violatine was plassed and adoption and a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 28th, day of March, 2017, by the following called vote: AYES: Supervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairman Chiesa. NOES: None. ABSENT: None. /s/ Vito Chiesa, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. ATTEST: Elizabeth A. King Clerk of the Board of Supervisors A. King Clerk or The Bodra or Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of Cali-fornia. By: Pam Villarreal, Assistant Clerk. APPROVED AS TO FORM: John Doering, COUNTY COUNSEL. BY: Amanda DeHart, Deputy County Coun-

Pub Dates Apr 4, 2017